TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM513831

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Independence IT, Inc.		01/31/2018	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CJ Acquisition Corporation
Street Address:	381 Cleveland Crossing Dr.
Internal Address:	Suite 133
City:	Garner
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27529
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEVADA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4107745	INDEPENDENCEIT
Registration Number:	4339807	IIT
Serial Number:	87019703	CLOUD WORKSPACE
Registration Number:	4333059	CLOUD WORKSPACE
Registration Number:	4368630	CW MANAGER
Registration Number:	4346934	CW AUTOPRO
Registration Number:	4157457	VEDDIO:
Registration Number:	4346935	NPANEL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9132731882

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

913-234-7526 Phone:

Email: Iswain@polsinelli.com Lawrence A. Swain Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: 6201 College Blvd.

Address Line 2: Suite 500

Address Line 4: Overland Park, KANSAS 66211

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 087107-551151

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006588 FRAME: 0119

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Geneva Reimer	
SIGNATURE:	/Geneva Reimer/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/12/2019	
Total Attachments: 3		

source=CJAC - IndependenceIT - Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=CJAC - IndependenceIT - Trademark Assignment#page2.tif source=CJAC - IndependenceIT - Trademark Assignment#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006588 FRAME: 0120

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS (the "Assignment") is entered into and effective the 31st day of January, 2018, by Independence IT, Inc. a Delaware corporation ("Assignor") in favor of CJ Acquisition Corporation, a Nevada limited liability company ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor, has adopted, used, is using and owns the following service marks and trademarks (the "Marks"), which are now registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

TRADEMARKS	REG. NO.	DATE OF REGISTRATION
INDEPENDENCEIT	4107745	March 6, 2012
ilT	4339807	May 21, 2013
Cloud Workspace	Appl No. 87019703	Filing date April 29, 2016
Cloud Workspace	4333059 (Supplemental Register)	May 7, 2013
CW Manager	4368630	July 16, 2013
CW AutoPro	4346934	June 4. 2013
VEDDIO:	4157457	June 12, 2012
nPanel	4346935	June 4, 2013
		L ₁₁₁₁

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement by and among Assignor, Assignee, and Jose Segrera, Seth Bostock, Charles Buck and Michael Walsh, individually, dated as of January 19, 2018 (the "Purchase Agreement"), Assignor desires to assign, transfer and convey to Assignee any and all of Assignor's respective rights, title and interest in and to the Marks, and all goodwill associated therewith, upon the terms and subject to the conditions of this Assignment.

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the Marks and the registrations thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns unto Assignee all of its right, title and interest in the United States in and to the Marks together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, and the registrations thereof.

GOVERNING LAW; DISPUTE RESOLUTION. EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT THAT FEDERAL LAW MAY PREEMPT STATE LAW WITH RESPECT TO THE MATTERS COVERED HEREBY, THIS ASSIGNMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006588 FRAME: 0121

THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO THE PRINCIPLES OF CONFLICTS OF LAWS THEREOF. TO THE EXTENT PERMISSIBLE UNDER APPLICABLE LAW, ANY DISPUTE, CLAIM OR LITIGATION ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING IN ANY WAY TO THIS ASSIGNMENT SHALL BE RESOLVED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PURCHASE AGREEMENT.

Executed this 31st day of January, 2018.

ASSIGNOR:	ASSIGNEE:
IndependenceIT, Inc.	CJ Acquisition Corporation
Ву.	By allest & Corolli
Name	Name Albert F. Cinelli
Title	Title Chairman

THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO THE PRINCIPLES OF CONFLICTS OF LAWS THEREOF. TO THE EXTENT PERMISSIBLE UNDER APPLICABLE LAW, ANY DISPUTE, CLAIM OR LITIGATION ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING IN ANY WAY TO THIS ASSIGNMENT SHALL BE RESOLVED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PURCHASE AGREEMENT.

Executed this 31st day of January, 2018.

ASSIGNOR:	ASSIGNEE:
IndependenceIT, Inc.	CJ Acquisition Corporation
By tom (S	Ву
Name Setti M. Bostoll	Name
Title CEO	Title

2

61546639.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 006588 FRAME: 0123

RECORDED: 03/12/2019